

No. 03-1027

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE PADILLA AND DONNA R. NEWMAN,
AS NEXT FRIEND OF JOSE PADILLA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION,
AND HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST (FORMERLY THE
LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIOT M. MINCBERG
DEBORAH LIU
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M STREET, N.W.
SUITE 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-4999

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
MARK E. HADDAD
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
CHAD W. PEKRON
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 12, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF POWER DOES NOT CONFER UNCHECKED AUTHORITY TO DETAIN AMERICAN CITIZENS..... | 5 |
| II. CONGRESS MUST CLEARLY AUTHORIZE ANY DETENTION OF AMERICAN CITIZENS WITHIN THE UNITED STATES | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946) | 20 |
| <i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) | 16, 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Griffin v. Wilcox</i> , 21 Ind. 370 (1863)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Kemp</i> , 16 Wis. 359 (1863)..... | 10 |
| <i>McConnell v. Hampton</i> , 12 Johns. 234 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1815) | 9 |
| <i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (C.C.D. Md. 1861) (No. 9487)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) | 8, 9, 10, 24 |
| <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... | 29 |
| <i>Smith v. Shaw</i> , 12 Johns. 257 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1815) | 8, 9 |
| <i>In re Stacy</i> , 10 Johns. 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 29 |
| <i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)..... | 27 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 14, 15 |
| | |
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 | 6 |
| An Act respecting Alien Enemies, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577 (1798)..... | 7 |
| An act for the punishment of certain crimes against the United States, ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596 (1798)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| An Act declaring War between the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland and the dependencies, thereof, and the United States of America and their territories, ch. 102, 2 Stat. 755 (1812)..... | 17, 22 |
| An Act for the safekeeping and accommodation of prisoners of war, ch. 128, 2 Stat. 777 (1812)..... | 18 |
| An Act relating to Habeas Corpus, ch. 81, 12 Stat. 755 (1863)..... | 9, 23, 24 |
| Act of Apr. 30, 1900, ch. 339, 31 Stat. 141 (eliminated 1959)..... | 19 |
| Articles of War, ch. 418, sec. 3, 39 Stat. 650 (1916)..... | 27 |
| Espionage Act of Oct. 16, 1918, ch. 186, 40 Stat. 1012 (repealed 1952)..... | 12 |
| Articles of War, ch. 227, ch. II, 41 Stat. 787 (1920)..... | 28 |
| Declaration of War with Japan, Dec. 8, 1941, ch. 561, 55 Stat. 795..... | 18 |
| Declaration of War with Germany, Dec. 11, 1941, ch. 564, 55 Stat. 796..... | 23, 27 |
| Act of Mar. 21, 1942, ch. 191, 56 Stat. 173 (repealed 1948)..... | 14, 21 |
| Emergency Detention Act of 1950, ch. 1024, tit. II, 64 Stat. 1019 (repealed 1971)..... | 24 |
| Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)..... | 4, 16 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226a..... | 26 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 821..... | 28 |
| § 836..... | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 371..... | 15 |
| § 844..... | 15 |
| § 924(c)..... | 15 |
| § 2332a(a)(1)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2332b | 15 |
| § 2339b | 15 |
| § 2381 | 15 |
| § 2384 | 15 |
| § 3142(f) | 26 |
| § 3144 | 26 |
| § 4001(a)..... | 25 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 812(a)-(b) (1970) (repealed 1971)..... | 25 |
| § 813 (1970) (repealed 1971) | 25, 26 |
| § 814(d) (1970) (repealed 1971)..... | 25 |
| § 819(b) (1970) (repealed 1971)..... | 25 |
| § 821 (1970) (repealed 1971) | 26 |
| § 1705(b)..... | 15 |
| | |
| EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND PROCLAMATIONS | |
| Exec. Order No. 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942) | 13 |
| Public Proclamation No. 1, 7 Fed. Reg. 2320 (Mar. 2, 1942) | 13 |
| Civilian Exclusion Order No. 57, 7 Fed. Reg. 3725 (May 10, 1942) | 13 |
| Exec. Order No. 10340, 17 Fed. Reg. 3139 (Apr. 10, 1952) | 14 |
| | |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY | |
| <i>Charges Against the Dep't of Justice: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Rules, 66th Cong. (1920)</i> | 12, 13 |
| <i>Sedition: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 66th Cong. (1920)</i> | 12 |
| S. Rep. No. 64-130 (1920) | 27 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 81-3112 (1950) | 25 |
| 88 Cong. Rec. 2722 (1942) | 14 |
| 88 Cong. Rec. 2724 (1942) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 147 Cong. Rec. S11,004 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 2001) | 26 |

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Maj. Jan E. Aldykiewicz & Maj. Geoffrey S. Corn, <i>Authority to Court-Martial Non-U.S. Military Personnel for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed During Internal Armed Conflicts</i> , 167 Mil. L. Rev. 74 (2001) | 27 |
| Garner Anthony, <i>Martial Law in Hawaii</i> , 30 Cal. L. Rev. 371 (1942)..... | 19 |
| J. Garner Anthony, <i>Hawaii Under Army Rule</i> (1955)..... | 20 |
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> | 28 |
| David Cole, <i>Enemy Aliens: Double Standards and Constitutional Freedoms in the War on Terrorism</i> (2003)..... | 12 |
| David McCullough, <i>John Adams</i> (2001)..... | 7, 8 |
| James M. McPherson, <i>Battle Cry of Freedom: The Civil War Era</i> (1988)..... | 11 |
| Jack N. Rakove, <i>James Madison and the Creation of the American Republic</i> (2002) | 8 |
| Harry N. Scheiber & Jane L. Scheiber, <i>Bayonets in Paradise: A Half-Century Retrospect on Martial Law in Hawaii, 1941-1946</i> , 19 U. Haw. L. Rev. 477 (1997)..... | 19, 20 |
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) | 6, 7 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| The Declaration of Independence..... | 5 |
|--------------------------------------|---|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Memorandum from Office of Internal Security (Honolulu) to War Department No. R73740 (Nov. 30, 1945) (on file in the Hawaii Military Government Records, Record Group 338, National Archives)..... | 20 |
| James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Adrienne Koch ed., 1987)..... | 6 |
| Woodrow Wilson, Seventh Annual Message to Congress (Dec. 2, 1919), <i>available at</i> http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/site/docs/doc_sou.php?admin=28&doc=7 (last visited Apr. 8, 2004)..... | 12 |
